Date 4-16-8/

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1981

ENROLLED

Com Jul. for HOUSE BILL No. 1647

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. See)

Passed	april 11,	1981
In Effect	Fron	Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1647

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. See)

[Passed April 11, 1981; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of the special revenue account of the Department of Natural Resources remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, to the Department of Natural Resources, Account No. 8300, supplementing chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature, by letter dated March 2, 1981, certified financial statements for Special Revenue accounts for the fiscal year 1980-81; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such financial statements that there now remains unappropriated balances in the Special Revenue account of the Department of Natural Resources available for further appropriation during fiscal year 1980-81, a part of which balances is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation made to the department of natural resources, Account No. 8300 for the fiscal year ending June

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 16471 2

thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, as appropriated by chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sums to the designated line items:

TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS. 1 2 Section 2. Appropriations from other funds. 137—Department of Natural Resources 3 4 Acct. No. 8300 5 TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2 Current Expenses _____\$ 6 90,000 7 Repairs and Alterations 22,000 4 Equipment 8 248,000 9 Land Purchase and Buildings 40,000

- 10 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the aforesaid account and items therein for ex-11
- 12 penditure in the current fiscal year 1980-81. Such amounts
- shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of 13
- 14 this bill.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1647

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills nereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
$\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{L}($
R. D. Baylor
Chairman Senate Jommittee
Josep & Whitlow
Chairman House Committee
0
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
1 . a a al . a
Godd C. Willis
Clerk of the Senate
C. a. Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Helegues
The state of the s
Wow. I was
President of the Senate
(Inde M. Sec.).
Speaker House of Delegates
The within wayned this the 6
777
day of, 1981.
Governor
C-641

RECEIVED
APR IS 1 40 PH'81
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

SECY. OF STATE

SI APR 20 All: 15